ratio (i.e. Net Debt/EBITDA) of between 3:1 and 5:1. The Group can sustain and service higher levels of debt than the amount at
balance date. Where the capacity exists, debt financing will be used for small acquisitions and capital expenditure. In the absence of
opportunities to invest in growing the business, the Group will consider applying excess debt capacity to make returns to shareholders.

–– maintaining floating to fixed base interest rate swaps for at least 75% of debt principal. At 31 December 2012 the proportion of debt
hedged was 91% (2011: 94%). The hedge contracts extend to the second half of 2016.

–– managing refinancing risk: The Group’s borrowing facilities were renewed during 2010 and in order to reduce refinancing risk were split
into three tranches over three, four and five years. The first tranche originally due to expire in 2013 was refinanced in December 2012
and now expires in 2016.

INVOCARE ANNUAL REPORT 2012 65

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

Note 2: Financial Risk Management continued
(e)	 Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange
risk net of applicable income tax.

31 December 2012

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

 – 100 basis points + 100 basis points  – 10% + 10%

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,081 (49) – 49 – – 7 – (3)
Accounts receivable 44,905 – – – – – – – –
Prepaid contract funds under
management 350,905 (1,235) – 1,235 – – – – –
Other financial assets 104 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (27,222) – – – – – – – –
Borrowings (223,234) (121) – 121 (83) 2,922 68 (2,828)
Derivatives (9,385) – 2,742 – 489 – (2,922) – 2,828

Total increase/(decrease) (1,405) 2,742 1,405 489 (83) 7 68 (3)

31 December 2011

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

 – 100 basis points + 100 basis points  – 10% + 10%

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,872 (23) – 23 – – – – –
Accounts receivable 42,785 – – – – – – – –
Prepaid contract funds under
management 311,763 (145) – 145 – – – – –
Other financial assets 4 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (28,425) – – – – – – – –
Borrowings (214,034) (128) – 128 – (33) 2,044 29 (2,044)
Derivatives (6,873) – (4,095) – 3,937 – (2,044) – 2,044

Total increase/(decrease) (296) (4,095) 296 3,937 (33) – 29 –

The sensitivity analysis has been completed by applying the range values to the actual balances that existed at all points throughout
the year.

(f)	 Fair value estimation
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.
The fair value of derivatives, which are recorded on the balance sheet, are measured using the cumulative dollar offset method.

As of 1 January 2009, the Group adopted the amendment to AASB7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures which requires the disclosure of fair
value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy: